The Parties agree to obey the agreed jurisdiction, that will be the court-of-choice (“Foro de Eleição”) for any actions or procedures resulting 
from or related to the present Agreement. 

3) The amounts set forth in Section 6.2 shall be changed to seven thousand five-hundred Brazilian Real (R$ 7,500). 

D. The following additional terms and conditions apply to all Customers using Liferay Elastic Deployments located in Australia. 
1) Applicable Entity. The applicable Liferay entity is Liferay Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 50 160 790 287) (“Liferay”), an Australian corporation with its principal

[...]

or claims arising out of or relating to this Agreement or its subject matter will be submitted to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Tokyo District Court as 
the court of first instance and each party irrevocably consents to such personal jurisdiction and waives all objections to this venue. 

3) The amounts set forth in Section 6.2 shall be changed to two-hundred fifty-thousand Japanese Yen (¥250,000). 

F. The following additional terms and conditions apply to all Customers using Liferay Elastic Deployments located in India. 
1) Applicable Entity. The applicable Liferay entity is Liferay, Inc., a California corporation with its principal place of business at 1400 Montefino Avenue,

[...]

claims arising out of or relating to this Agreement or its subject matter will be submitted to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state or federal courts of 
competent jurisdiction located in Bangalore, India and each party irrevocably consents to such personal jurisdiction and waives all objections to this 
venue.  

3) The amounts set forth in Section 6.2 shall be changed to one-hundred fifty thousand Indian Rupees (INR 150,000). 

G. The following additional terms and conditions apply to all Customers using Liferay Elastic Deployments located in Singapore. 
1) Applicable Entity. The applicable Liferay entity is Liferay Singapore Pte. Ltd. with a principal place of business at 391B Orchard Road, #23-01 Ngee

[...]

or claims arising out of or relating to this Agreement or its subject matter will be submitted to the exclusive jurisdiction of Singapore courts and each 
party irrevocably consents to such personal jurisdiction and waives all objections to this venue. 

3) The amounts set forth in Section 6.2 shall changed to two-thousand five-hundred Singapore Dollars (SG $2,500). 

H. The following additional terms and conditions apply to all Customers using Liferay Elastic Deployments in any other country not identified in 
Sections A through G above. 

1) Applicable Entity. The applicable Liferay entity is Liferay International Limited with a principal place of business at 100 Mount Street Lower, Dublin 2.